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QUICK START GUIDE • UK
Basic Operation

1.	 Register Shotsaver FREE at www.snooperneo.co.uk

2.	 Charge unit with charger provided until the LED on the front of the unit changes from 
red to green.

3.	 Power the unit on by pressing and holding the button below the LCD until the 
Shotsaver launch screen is displayed. Next slide the on-screen power button from left to 
right.  

4.	 Launch Shotsaver software by pressing the golf icon. 

5. 	 Start game.
	 Your S430 is already pre-loaded with over 4500 golf 

courses. Press the Search button to find a course to play 
and/or to add a course to your Favourites folder. Select 
Country and County or just press Search. Using the 
keyboard enter the name of the golf course and then click 
on it to select it. Press OK to play the course or Route if 
you have sat nav software installed and would like your 
S430 to navigate you to the course. Finally select the 
appropriate Tee colour and/or Add, if you would like to 
add the selected course to your Favourites folder so that 
it is easier to access next time you play there. 
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6. 	 The hole selected will be displayed something like this. To refresh the distances 		
displayed tap on the screen at any time. 

 
Note: ensure that Shotsaver has GPS connectivity before you start or the distance 
information displayed will not be accurate.

Distance to back
of the green

Distance to centre
of the green

Scroll through
hazards

Distance to front
of the green

Distance to
hazards

Main menu Return

End hole

Details of current hole

Battery & 
GPS strength
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7. 	 Edit players. 
	 Click here to add players names and handicap. This information must be added prior 	

to starting play if you want Shotsaver to save your score and calculate 			 
your Stableford points.

8.	 View club distances.
	 Click here to view any club distances previously recorded.

9.	 History.
	 View previous scores saved here.

10.	Scoring.
	 To enter your score press Menu and then Scorecard. Then press here to enter all 

players scores(Show scorecard graphic and indicate where to press to enter the score 
and where to press to change the players score displayed. Also indicate net score and 
Stableford score) Press here to change players score.

Press here to enter all 
players scores

Press here to view other 
players scores

Net score

Stableford score
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11.	Record club distance.
	 Press Menu and then Record club distance. Select the club you want to record. 

Stand as near to your ball as possible and press Start. Hit the ball and once you have 
walked up to it again, stand as close as possible to it and press End. The distance that 
the ball was hit will automatically be displayed. 
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Battery life & power saving settings.

The battery life of your S430 will vary depending on what settings you use. 

Backlight permanently on - up to 6 hours
With the backlight permanently on the battery will last up to approximately 6 hours.

Backlight auto off setting - up to 11 hours 
Extend the battery life up to 11 hours by setting the backlight to automatically switch 
off after a short period of activity (similar to most mobile phones) Go to the SETTING 
section in the Main Menu of the device displayed when you first power the unit on. Click 
on POWER SAVE and choose your preferred BACKLIGHT OFF TIME - 1min, 30 sec, 20 sec, 
10 sec. 

Sleep mode - up to 16 hours 
Extend the battery life up to 16 hours using the Sleep Mode. Go to SETTING, then 
POWER SAVE and change POWER DOWN TIME to 1 or 2 mins. After 1 or 2 mins of 
inactivity depending on what setting you selected the screen will go blank. Wake up the 
unit by briefly pressing the button beneath the LCD.

Downloading new courses

Your Shotsaver S430 is preloaded with over 4500 golf courses and has the capacity 
to store up to 20,000 courses in total. As and when new courses are plotted you can 
download them on to your unit - FREE OF CHARGE. To download new courses put the 
CD ROM included with your S430 in to the CD drive of your PC and follow the on-screen 
instructions.

For further information on your Shotsaver GPS range finder please consult 
the User Manual on the CD ROM provided with this unit.
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Accessories and additional software

Protective hard carry case 	 Protective silicon case	 Battery back-up silicon case
 
		

Golf Trolley bracket 
only £24.99 inc vat
Mount your Shotsaver on this specially made golf 
trolley bracket. Fit’s most golf trolleys. 

Sat Nav software 
from only £64.99!
Shotsaver will navigate you perfectly round a golf course but with 
the addition of Snooper’s satellite navigation and speed camera 
location software, your Shotsaver can also navigate you in your 
car as well! Mapping covering the UK & Ireland is available for only 
£64.99 inc vat with the whole of Western Europe available for only 
£99.99 inc vat. 
Visit www.snooper.eu for further details.
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Kurzanleitung • DE
Grundfunktionen

1.	 Registrieren Sie Shotsaver bitte kostenlos unter www.snooperneo.co.uk

2.	 Laden Sie das Gerät mit dem mitgelieferten Ladeadapter auf, bis die LED auf der 
Vorderseite von rot zu grün wechselt.

3.	 Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, indem Sie die Taste unterhalb des LCD gedrückt halten, 
bis der Startbildschirm von Shotsaver angezeigt wird. Schieben Sie anschließend die 
Einschalt-Schaltfläche auf dem Bildschirm von links nach 
rechts.

4.	 Starten Sie die Shotsaver Software durch Anklicken des 
Golf-Symbols. 

5. 	 Start game.
	 Über 4500 Golfplätzen sind bereits auf Ihrem S430 

vorinstalliert. Drücken Sie die Suchtaste, um einen 
Golfplatz zum Spielen zu finden und/oder um einen 
Golfplatz zu Ihren Favoriten hinzuzufügen. Land und 
Bundesland auswählen oder drücken Sie einfach nur 
suchen. Mit Hilfe der Tastatur geben Sie den Namen 
des Suchen ein und wählen diesen durch Anklicken 
aus. Drücken Sie „OK“ um den Golfplatz zu spielen 
oder wenn Sie die Navi-Software installiert haben und 
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möchten, dass Ihr S430 Sie zum Golfplatz navigieren soll. Schließlich wählen Sie die 
adäquate Tee-Farbe und/oder fügen Sie, falls gewünscht, den ausgewählten Golfplatz 
in Ihrem Favoriten-Ordner hinzu, sodass es beim nächsten Spielen einfacher ist, 
darauf zuzugreifen. 

6. 	 Das ausgewählte Loch wird Ihnen angezeigt. Aktualisieren Sie die auf dem Bildschirm 
die angezeigte Entfernung jederzeit durch Antippen. 

Hinweis: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Shotsaver GPS-Verbindung hat, bevor Sie 
starten, sonst wird Ihnen die Entfernungsangabe ungenau angezeigt.

Entfernung zur 

Rückseite des Grüns
Entfernung zur Mitte 

des Grüns 

Durchblättern der 
Hindernisse 

Entfernung zur Front 

des Grüns

Entfernung zu 

Hindernissen 

Hauptmenü Zurück

Letztes 
Loch 

Einzelheiten zum aktuellem Loch 

Batterie- & 
GPS-Stärke 
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7. 	 Spieler eingeben/bearbeiten.  
	 Klicken Sie hier, um Spielernamen und Handicap hinzuzufügen. Diese Informationen 

müssen vor Spielbeginn hinzugefügt werden, wenn der Shotsaver Ihren Score 
speichern und die Stablefordpunkte korrekt korrekt berechnen soll.

8.	 Prüfen Sie die Schlagweite.
	 Klicken Sie hier, um jede zuvor aufgezeichnete Schlagweite zu sehen.

9.	 Historie. 
	 Schauen Sie sich hier ältere gespeicherte Scores an.

10.	Spielergebnis/Scoring.
	 Um Ihren Score einzugeben, klicken Sie Menü und dann Zählkarte. Dann klicken 

Sie hier, um alle Spieler- scores einzugeben (Anzeigen der Zählkarten-Grafik und 
Anzeigen, welche Sie klicken müssen, um die Anzahl der Schläge einzugeben und wo 
Sie klicken müssen, um die Spieler-Scores zu ändern. Zeigt auch den Netto-Score und 
Stableford-Score an). Klicken Sie hier, um den Spieler-Score zu ändern.

Klicken Sie hier, um 
alle Spieler-Scores 
einzugeben

Klicken Sie hier, um 
sich den Score anderer 
Spieler anzuschauen 

Netto-Score

Stableford-Score
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11.	Erfassen der Schlagweite.
	 Klicken Sie Menü und dann Schlagdistanz aufzeichnen. Wählen Sie den Schläger, 

den Sie erfassen möchten aus. Stehen Sie so nah wie möglich an Ihrem Ball und 
drücken Sie Start. Schlagen Sie den Ball und sobald Sie zum Ball gegangen sind, 
stellen Sie sich wieder so nah wie möglich an den Ball und klicken Sie Ende. Die 
Entfernung, wie weit der Ball geschlagen worden ist, wird automatisch angezeigt.  
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Akkulaufzeit & Stromsparfunktion.

Die Akkulaufzeit Ihres S430 variiert je nachdem, welche Einstellungen Sie verwenden. 

Hintergrundbeleuchtung permanent - bis zu 6 Stunden 
Mit permanenter Hintergrundbeleuchtung hält der Akku bis zu ca. 6 Stunden.

Bei der Einstellung „Automatisch ausgeschaltete Hintergrundbeleuchtung“ -  
bis zu 11 Stunden 
Verlängern der Akkulaufzeit bis zu 11 Stunden ist durch Einstellung der 
Hintergrundbeleuchtung nach einer kurzen Phase der Aktivität durch automatisches 
Abschalten möglich (wie bei den meisten Handys). Gehen Sie beim ersten Einschalten 
des Geräts auf die angezeigten „Einstellungen“ im Hauptmenü des Geräts. Klicken Sie 
auf Stromsparen und wählen Sie Ihre bevorzugte Einstellung aus. 
Zeit der Hindergrundbeleuchtung – 1 Min, 30 Sek, 20 Sek, 10 Sek.

Schlafmodus – bis zu 16 Stunden  
Verlängern der Akkulaufzeit bis zu 16 Stunden durch Einstellen des Schlafmodus. Gehen  
Sie auf Einstellung, dann auf Stromsparen und ändern Sie die Ausschaltzeit auf 1 oder 
2 Minuten. Nach 1 oder 2 Minuten Untätigkeit wird der Bildschirm dunkel. Aktivieren Sie 
das Gerät, indem Sie kurz auf die Taste unterhalb des LCD drücken.

Downloaden neuer Golfplätze

Ihr Shotsaver S430 ist mit über 4500 Golfplätzen vorinstalliert und hat die 
Speicherkapazität von bis zu 20.000 Golfplätzen insgesamt. Sobald neue Golfplätze 
erfasst wurden, können Sie diese auf Ihr Gerät laden – kostenlos!. Zum Herunterladen 
neuer Golfplätze legen Sie die im Lieferumfang Ihres S430 enthaltene CD-ROM in das CD-
Laufwerk Ihres PCs ein und folgen den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm.

Für weitere Informationen zur Golfplatzsuche verwenden Sie bitte auch die 
Anleitung auf der mitgelieferten CD-Rom.
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Zubehör und Zusatzsoftware

	 Schützende Hartschalen-   	 Schützendes Silikon-Etui 	 Ersatzbatterie - Silikon Etui  
	 Tragetasche	
 
		

Golf-Trolley-Halter
Befestigen Sie Ihren Shotsaver mit diesem speziell 
angefertigten Golf-Trolley-Halter. Dieser ist geeignet 
für die meisten Golf-Trolleys.  

Satelliten-Navigations- Software 
Shotsaver navigiert Sie perfekt auf einem Golfplatz, jedoch kann 
Ihr Shotsaver mit Snoopers zusätzlicher Satellitennavigation Sie 
auch in Ihrem Auto navigieren! Straßenkarten für ganz Westeuropa 
erhältlich.

Für weitere Details besuchen Sie bitte www.snooper.eu.
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Guide de démarrage rapide • FR
Utilisation de base

1.	 Enregistrez votre Shotsaver GRATUITEMENT à l’adresse www.snooperneo.co.uk.

2.	 Chargez l’appareil à l’aide du chargeur fourni jusqu’à ce que le voyant frontal passe de 
rouge à vert.

3.	 Pour mettre l’appareil sous tension, exercez une pression prolongée sur le bouton 
situé sous l’écran LCD jusqu’à ce que l’écran de démarrage ShotSaver s’affiche. Faites 
ensuite glisser de la gauche vers la droite le bouton « 
Marche / Arrêt » de l’écran.

4.	 Lancez le logiciel Shotsaver en appuyant sur l’icône golf. 

5. 	 Démarrer jeu. 
	 Plus de 4500 terrains de golf sont déjà préchargés sur 

votre S430. Appuyez sur le bouton Rechercher pour 
rechercher un terrain et faire une partie et/ou en ajouter 
un à votre dossier Favoris. Sélectionnez Pays et Région 
ou appuyez simplement sur Rechercher. Saisissez le nom 
du terrain de golf à l’aide du clavier, puis cliquez sur ce 
nom pour le sélectionner. Appuyez sur OK pour faire une 
partie ou sur Itinéraire si vous disposez d’un logiciel de 
navigation par satellite et souhaitez que votre S430 vous 
guide jusqu’à ce terrain. Pour finir, choisissez la couleur 
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du Tee appropriée et/ou sélectionnez Ajouter pour ajouter le terrain sélectionné à votre 
dossier Favoris afin d’y accéder plus facilement par la suite. 

6. 	 Le trou sélectionné est affiché comme suit, par exemple. Pour actualiser les distances 
affichées, appuyez sur l’écran à tout moment. 

   

  

Remarque : assurez-vous que le Shotsaver dispose d’une connexion GPS avant de 
commencer sans quoi les distances affichées ne seront pas exactes.

Distance par rapport à 

l’arrière du green
Distance par rapport 

au centre du green

Faire défiler les 
obstacles

Distance par rapport à 

l’avant du green

Distance par rapport 

aux obstacles

Menu principal Retour

Finir le trou

Détails du trou actuel

Batterie et 
puissance GPS
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7. 	 Modifier joueurs. 
	 Cliquez sur cette option pour ajouter le nom et le handicap des joueurs. Vous devez 

spécifier ces informations avant de commencer une partie pour que le Shotsaver 
enregistre votre score et calcule vos points Stableford.

8.	 Afficher distances du club.
	 Cliquez sur cette option pour afficher les distances du club enregistrées au préalable, 

le cas échéant.

9.	 Historique.
	 Sélectionnez cette option pour afficher les scores préalablement enregistrés.

10.	Score.
	 Pour entrer votre score, appuyez sur Menu puis sur Carte de score. Appuyez ensuite 

ici pour entrer le score de tous les joueurs. (Affiche la carte de score et indique où 
appuyer pour entrer le score et pour modifier les scores affichés. Indique également 
le score net et le score Stableford.) Appuyez ici pour modifier le score des joueurs.

Appuyez ici pour 
afficher le score des 
autres joueurs.

Appuyez ici pour entrer le 
score de tous les joueurs.

Score net

Score Stableford
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11.	Enregistrer distance du club
	 Appuyez sur Menu , puis sur Enregistrer distance du club. Sélectionnez le club à 

enregistrer. Tenez-vous aussi près que possible de votre balle et appuyez sur Début. 
Frappez la balle, rendez-vous à l’endroit où elle a atterri, tenez aussi près que possible 
d’elle et appuyez sur Fin. La distance de frappe de la balle s’affiche automatiquement. 
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Autonomie de la batterie et réglage du mode économie.

L’autonomie de la batterie de votre S430 varie selon le réglage que vous utilisez.  

Rétro-éclairage allumé en permanence : 6 heures maximum 
Lorsque le rétro-éclairage est allumé en permanence, la batterie a une autonomie d’environ 
6 heures au maximum.

Désactivation automatique du rétro-éclairage : 11 heures maximum  
Pour prolonger jusqu’à 11 heures maximum l’autonomie de la batterie, réglez le rétro-
éclairage de sorte qu’il s’éteigne automatiquement après une courte période d’inactivité 
(comme sur la plupart des téléphones portables). Accédez à la section REGLAGE du menu 
principal de l’appareil qui s’affiche lorsque vous mettez celui-ci sous tension. Cliquez 
sur MODE ECONOMIE et choisissez le délai de désactivation rétro-éclairage qui vous 
convient : 1 mn, 30 s, 20 s, 10 s. 

Mode veille : 16 heures maximum  
Prolongez jusqu’à 16 heures maximum l’autonomie de la batterie à l’aide du mode veille. 
Accédez à REGLAGE, puis à MODE ECONOMIE et réglez DELAI MISE HORS TENSION sur 
1 ou 2 mn. L’écran s’éteindra après 1 ou 2 minutes d’inactivité. Pour quitter le mode veille, 
appuyez brièvement sur le bouton situé sous l’écran LCD.

Téléchargement de nouveaux terrains

Plus de 4500 terrains de golf sont préchargés sur le Shotsaver S430, qui est capable de 
mémoriser en tout jusqu’à 20 000 terrains. Lorsque de nouveaux terrains sont créés, vous 
pouvez les télécharger GRATUITEMENT sur votre appareil. Pour ce faire, insérez le CD-ROM 
livré avec votre S430 dans le lecteur de CD de votre PC et suivez les instructions qui s’affichent.

Pour plus d’informations sur votre télémètre GPS Shotsaver, consultez le 
Guide de l’utilisateur qui figure sur le CD-ROM livré avec cet appareil.
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Accessoires et logiciel supplémentaire

	 Etui de transport rigide  	 Etui en silicone 	 Etui en silicone pour 
			   batterie de secours 
 
		

Support pour chariot de golf 
Fixez votre Shotsaver sur ce support pour chariot 
de golf spécialement conçu. Adapté à la plupart des 
chariots. 

Logiciel de navigation par satellite 
Le Shotsaver vous guide à la perfection tout au long d’un parcours 
de golf mais, lorsqu’il est en outre équipé du logiciel de navigation 
par satellite de Snooper, il vous aide également à naviguer en 
voiture ! Une cartographie de niveau rue est disponible pour toute 
l’Europe de l’Ouest. 
Pour plus d’informations, consultez www.snooper.eu.
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Verkorte handleiding • NL
Basisbediening

1.	 Registreer Shotsaver FREE op www.snooperneo.co.uk/europe

2.	 Laad het apparaat op met de meegeleverde oplader totdat de rode led aan de 
voorzijde groen wordt.

3.	 Zet het apparaat aan door de knop onder het lcd-scherm ingedrukt te houden totdat 
het Shotsaver-beginscherm wordt weergegeven. Schuif vervolgens de aan/uitknop 
op het scherm van links naar rechts.

4.	 Start de Shotsaver-software op door op het 
golfpictogram te drukken. 

5. 	 Start ronde.
	 Uw S430 bevat reeds meer dan 4500 golfbanen. Druk op 

de knop Zoeken om een te spelen baan te zoeken en/
of een baan aan uw favorieten toe te voegen. Selecteer 
Land en Provincie of druk gewoon op Zoeken. Voer met 
behulp van het toetsenbord de naam van de golfbaan 
in en klik erop om de baan te selecteren. Druk op OK om 
de baan te spelen of op Route als u navigatiesoftware 
hebt geïnstalleerd en u de weg naar de baan wilt weten. 
Selecteer ten slotte de juiste tee-kleur en/of Toevoegen 
als u de geselecteerde baan wilt toevoegen aan uw 
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favorieten, zodat u deze de volgende keer snel kunt oproepen. 

6. 	 De geselecteerde hole ziet er ongeveer als volgt uit. U kunt te allen tijde het scherm 
aanraken om de afstanden te actualiseren. 

 
 
Opmerking: zorg dat Shotsaver GPS-verbinding heeft voordat u begint, zodat de 
weergegeven afstanden juist zijn.

Afstand tot het einde 

van de green
Afstand tot het 

midden van de green

Schuiven door 
hindernissen

Afstand tot het begin 

van de green

Afstand tot 

hindernissen

Hoofdmenu Terug

Einde hole

Details van de huidige hole

Batterij- en 
GPS-sterkte
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7. 	 Spelers invoeren 
	 Klik hier om namen en handicaps van de spelers toe te voegen. Deze informatie 

moet worden toegevoegd voordat u de ronde begint, zodat Shotsaver uw score kan 
opslaan en uw Stableford-punten kan berekenen.

8.	 Clubafstanden weergeven 
	 Klik hier om eerder vastgelegde clubafstanden weer te geven.

9.	 Historie
	 Hier ziet u eerder opgeslagen scores.

10.	Scores bijhouden 
	 U voert uw score in door op Menu te drukken en vervolgens op Scorekaart Druk 

vervolgens hier om alle spelerscores in te voeren (toon scorekaartafbeelding 
en geef aan waar moet worden gedrukt om de score in te voeren en waar om 
de weergegeven spelerscore te wijzigen. Geef ook de nettoscore en het aantal 
Stableford-punten aan). Druk hier om de spelerscore te wijzigen.

Druk hier om de scores 
van alle spelers in te 
voeren

Druk hier om de scores 
van andere spelers te zien

Nettoscore

Stableford-punten
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11.	Clubafstand noteren
	 Druk op Menu en vervolgens op Noteer clubafstand. Selecteer de vast te leggen 

club. Ga zo dicht mogelijk bij de bal staan en druk op Start. Sla de bal. Loop naar de 
bal toe, ga er weer zo dicht mogelijk bij staan en druk op Eind. De afstand van de 
geslagen bal wordt automatisch vastgelegd. 
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Batterijlevensduur & energiebesparing

De levensduur van de batterij van uw S430 is afhankelijk van de instellingen die u 
gebruikt. 

Verlichting permanent aan - maximaal 6 uur  
Als de verlichting altijd aan staat, gaat de batterij ongeveer 6 uur mee.

Verlichting automatisch uit - maximaal 11 uur 
U verlengt de levensduur van de batterij met maximaal 11 uur als u de verlichting 
zodanig instelt dat deze na korte tijd wordt uitgeschakeld (net als op de meeste 
mobiele telefoons). Ga naar het hoofdstuk INSTELLING in het hoofdmenu dat wordt 
weergegeven wanneer u het apparaat aan zet. Klik op ENERGIEBESPARING en kies de 
gewenste verlichting-timeout - 1 min., 30 sec., 20 sec. of 10 sec.  

Slaapstand - maximaal 16 uur  
Met behulp van de slaapstand gaat de batterij 16 uur langer mee. Ga naar INSTELLING, 
dan naar ENERGIEBESPARING en verander de UITSCHAKEL-TIMEOUT in 1 of 2 min. Na 
1 of 2 minuten inactiviteit gaat het scherm uit. U haalt het apparaat uit de slaapstand 
door kort op de knop onder het lcd-scherm te drukken.

NIeuwe banen downloaden

Uw Shotsaver S430 bevat bij aanschaf al meer dan 4500 golfbanen en heeft capaciteit 
voor in totaal 20.000 banen. Zodra er nieuwe banen zijn uitgezet, kunt u deze GRATIS 
naar uw apparaat downloaden. U downloadt nieuwe banen door de cd-rom die bij uw 
S430 is geleverd in het cd-station van uw pc te plaatsen en de instructies op het scherm 
te volgen.

Raadpleeg voor meer informatie over uw Shotsaver GPS-afstandmeter de 
gebruikershandleiding op de cd-rom die bij het apparaat is geleverd.
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Accessoires en extra software

	 Beschermende,   	 Beschermende	 Siliconenhoes voor 
	 harde hoes	 siliconenhoes	 reservebatterij 
 
		

Golfkarbeugel 
Bevestig uw Shotsaver aan deze speciaal gemaakte 
golfkarbeugel. Past op de meeste golfkarren. 

Satellietnavigatiesoftware 
Met Shotsaver navigeert u probleemloos op de golfbaan, maar 
met de satellietnavigatie van Snooper op uw Shotsaver, navigeert 
u ook in de auto! Kaarten van heel West-Europa op straatniveau 
beschikbaar. 
Kijk op www.snooper.eu voor meer informatie. 
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Guía de inicio rápido • ES
Funcionamiento básico

1.	 Registre Shotsaver GRATIS en www.snooperneo.co.uk/europe

2.	 Cargue la unidad con el cargador proporcionado hasta que el LED situado en la parte 
delantera de la unidad cambie de rojo a verde.

3.	 Encienda la unidad manteniendo pulsado el botón situado debajo de la pantalla LCD 
hasta que aparezca la pantalla de inicio de Shotsaver. Seguidamente, deslice el botón 
de alimentación que se muestra en pantalla de izquierda 
a derecha.

4.	 Inicie el software de Shotsaver pulsando el icono de golf. 

5. 	 Iniciar juego
	 El S430 lleva preinstalados más de 4500 campos de 

golf. Pulse el botón Buscar para encontrar un campo o 
añadir un campo a su carpeta de Favoritos. Seleccione 
el País y la Provincia o simplemente pulse Buscar. Utilice 
el teclado para introducir el nombre del campo de golf 
y luego haga clic en él para seleccionarlo. Pulse Aceptar 
para jugar en el campo en cuestión o Ruta si tiene un 
software de navegación por satélite y desea que el 
dispositivo S430 le lleve hasta el campo. Finalmente, 
seleccione el color de Tee adecuado y/o Añadir si desea 
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añadir el campo seleccionado a su carpeta de Favoritos para que le resulte más fácil el 
acceso la próxima vez que juegue en ese campo. 

6. 	 El hoyo seleccionado se mostrará de una forma parecida a ésta. Para actualizar las 
distancias mostradas, toque la pantalla en cualquier momento. 

Nota: asegúrese de que Shotsaver dispone de conectividad GPS antes de comenzar 
o, de lo contrario, la información de distancias no será correcta.

Distancia a la parte 

posterior del green
Distancia al centro del 

green

Desplazamiento entre 
peligros

Distancia a la parte 

delantera del green

Distancia a los 

peligros

Menú principal Regresar

Finalizar 
hoyo

Detalles del hoyo actual

Batería y 
potencia de GPS
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7. 	 Editar jugadores.  
	 Haga clic aquí para añadir nombres y handicaps de jugadores. Esta información debe 

añadirse antes de comenzar a jugar si desea que Shotsaver guarde su puntuación y 
calcule los puntos Stableford.

8.	 Grabar distancia de palo. 
	 Haga clic aquí para ver la distancia obtenida con un palo grabada anteriormente.

9.	 Historial.
	 Aquí puede ver las puntuaciones guardadas anteriormente.

10.	Puntuación. 
	 Para introducir su puntuación, pulse Menú y luego Tarjeta. Luego pulse aquí para 

introducir las puntuaciones de todos los jugadores (muestre el gráfico de tarjeta 
e indique dónde debe pulsarse para introducir la puntuación y para cambiar el 
jugador cuya puntuación se está mostrando. Indique también la puntuación neta y la 
puntuación Stableford.) Pulse aquí para cambiar la puntuación de los jugadores.

Pulse aquí para introducir 
las puntuaciones de todos 
los jugadores

Pulse aquí para ver las 
puntuaciones de otros 
jugadores

Puntuación neta

Puntuación Stableford



28 • ES 29 • ES

11.	Grabar distancia de palo. 
	 Pulse Menú y luego Grabar distancia de palo. Seleccione el palo que desea grabar. 

Sitúese lo más cerca posible de la pelota y pulse Iniciar. Golpee la pelota y, una vez 
que haya caminado hasta ella de nuevo, sitúese lo más cerca posible de ella y pulse 
Fin. Se mostrará automáticamente la distancia a la que se ha golpeado la pelota.  
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Autonomía de la batería y configuración de ahorro de energía.

La autonomía de la batería del S430 varía en función de la configuración utilizada. 

Iluminación de fondo encendida permanentemente: hasta 6 horas  
Cuando la iluminación de fondo está permanentemente encendida, la batería dura 
aproximadamente 6 horas.

Apagado automático de la iluminación de fondo: hasta 11 horas  
Amplíe la autonomía de la batería a 11 horas configurando la iluminación de fondo de 
manera que se apague automáticamente tras un breve período de tiempo de inactividad 
(similar a la mayoría de los teléfonos móviles). Vaya a la sección CONFIG. del menú principal 
del dispositivo que se muestra cuando se enciende inicialmente la unidad. Haga clic en 
CONFIG. AHORRO ENERGÍA y elija el valor que desee para TIEMPO DESACT. ILUM. 
FONDO: 1 minuto, 30 segundos, 20 segundos, 10 segundos.  

Modo de desactivación: hasta 15 horas  
Aumente la autonomía de la batería a 15 horas utilizando el modo de desactivación. Vaya 
a CONFIG., luego a CONFIG. AHORRO ENERGÍA y cambie el valor de TIEMPO PARA 
APAGADO a 1 o 2 minutos. Tras 1 o 2 minutos de inactividad, la pantalla se apagará.  
Reactive la unidad pulsando brevemente el botón situado debajo de la pantalla LCD.

Descarga de nuevos campos

Shotsaver S430 lleva preinstalados más de 4500 campos de golf y tiene capacidad para 
almacenar hasta 20000 campos en total. En el momento en que se tracen nuevos campos, 
podrá descargarlos a la unidad GRATIS. Para descargar nuevos campos, coloque el CD-ROM 
incluido con el S430 en la unidad de CD del PC y siga las instrucciones de la pantalla. 

Para obtener más información sobre el dispositivo GPS para golf Shotsaver, 
consulte el Manual del usuario incluido en el CD-ROM suministrado con la 
unidad.
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Accesorios y software adicional

	 Estuche de transporte	 Funda protectora   	 Funda de silicona de 
	 protector duro 	 de silicona	 respaldo de batería 
 
		

Soporte para carrito de golf 
Coloque el dispositivo Shotsaver en este soporte 
especialmente diseñado para carritos de golf. Puede 
instalarse en la mayoría de carritos de golf. 

Software de navegación por satélite 
Shotsaver le permite navegar perfectamente por un campo de golf, 
pero si incorpora navegación por satélite de Snooper, ¡Shotsaver 
también le servirá de navegador para el coche! Hay disponibles 
mapas a nivel de calles que abarcan toda Europa Occidental. 
Visite www.snooper.co.uk/europe para obtener más información.
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